

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/1/2019 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96264-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

VALERIE SAMPSON and DAVID RAYMOND, on their own
behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION, INC., an Arizona corporation,
KNIGHT REFRIGERATED, LLC, an Arizona limited liability
company, and KNIGHT PORT SERVICES, LLC, an Arizona
limited liability company,

Respondents/Defendants.

**Respondents/Defendants' Answer to Brief of Amicus Curiae
Washington Employment Lawyers Association**

Paul Cowie
John Ellis
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Seventeenth Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: 415.434.9100
Fax: 415.434.3947

Karin Vogel
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP
501 West Broadway
19th Floor
San Diego, California 92101
Tel: 619.338.6500
Fax: 619.234.3815

Anthony Todaro
Jeffrey DeGroot
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6900
Seattle, Washington 98104-7029
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801

Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Piecework Pay Compensates Employees for All Hours Worked in a Workweek	3
B. Distinguishing Between “Piecework Time” and “Non-Piecework Time” Is Impractical and Undermines the Purpose of Piecework Compensation	7
C. Workweek Averaging Is Mandated by WAC 296- 126-021 and Consistent With the MWA and <i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i>	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 174 Wn.2d 851 (2012)	6, 14
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> 190 Wn.2d 612 (2018)	2, 15
<i>Hama Co. v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> 85 Wn.2d 441 (1975)	2
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> 191 Wn.2d 751 (2018)	12
<i>Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> 183 Wn.2d 649 (2015)	3, 11, 15, 16
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> 159 Wn. 2d 868 (2007)	11
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass’n v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> 148 Wn.2d 637 (2003)	15
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Ayala v. U.S Xpress Enterprises, Inc.</i> 2016 WL 7586910 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>Cole v. CRST, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 1234215 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	9
<i>Douglas v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> 875 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Helde v. Knight Transportation, Inc.</i> 2016 WL 1687961 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	13
<i>Morrison v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> 713 F. Supp. 664 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	4

<i>Moss v. USF Reddaway, Inc.</i> 2018 WL 5099291 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	9
<u>Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Fair Labor Standards Act	6, 14
Industrial Welfare Act.....	12
<u>State: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
California Labor Code	
§ 226.2.....	6
Revised Code of Washington	
§ 49.12.....	12
§ 49.12.091.....	12
§ 49.46.....	12
§ 49.46.020.....	2, 12, 13
Washington Administrative Code	
§ 296-126-021	<i>passim</i>
§ 296-131-020(2)	15, 16
§ 297-126-021	12, 13, 15
Washington Minimum Wage Act	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1452 (10th ed. 2014).....	12
